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ABSTRACT:
This is a prospective study done in the period between the 1st of December 2003 to 30th of

November 2005, it includes 323 patient.

One hundred fifteen patients complaining of oral disorders, comprises 35.6% of all the

studied patients, while 208 patient had extra oral disorder (64.4%). From those with extra oral

diseases, 162 patients had otorhinolaryngological disorder comprises (78%), and the

remaining 46 patients had medical disease (22%).

The commonest cause of oral disorders was periodontal disease (42 patients = 37%), the

commonest cause of otolaryngological disorders was tonsillitis (39 patients =24%), while

commonest medical cause of halitosis was bronchitis (11 patients =24%).

The mean age pf presentation of halitosis caused by oral disease, was 46.2 year,

otolaryngological diseases was 27.9 years and for medical diseases was 46.6 years.

Commonly the patient with halitosis presented in the cold months (230 patients of them

presented in the period between October and April =71% from all the studied patients).
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INTRODUCTION:
Halitosis (bad breath) is estimated to affect
up to 50% of the population, with varying
degree of intensity and aetiology1,2,3. This
can have consequences for private or
professional life, reasons can imply many
specialties: dentistry, otorhinolaryngology,
hepatology, genetics and psychiatry4, 5.

The quality and intensity of breath
normally changes with age with unknown
cause, the breath of infant and children is
said to be sweet and pleasing which may
participate in the close bonding between
infant and their parents, the breath of
adolescent become somewhat heavy and
slightly pungent but not unpleasant.

However, in middle age the breath
definitely becomes less pleasant even with
fastidious habits of oral care, the breath of
aged become more intense and
disagreeable even with meticulous oral
hygiene6.
The first classification of halitosis done by
Prinz (1930) 7, as follow:
- Odours arising from dental defect

allowing food stagnation, from denture
and excessive caries.

- Odours arising from the soft structures
of oral cavity such as gingivitis,
periodontal disease, Vincent’s
infection, ulcers and malignant disease.

- Odours arising from pharyngeal region
and the nose especially pharyngitis,
tonsillar infection, and adenoid, from
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- the nose like ozena and nasal tumours.
- Odours arising from digestive tract due

to diseases of oesophagus, stricture and
cancer causing ulceration.

- Odours arising from
bronchopulmonary disease especially
gangrene of the lung putrid bronchitis.

- Odours arising from metabolic
disorders like DM, cirrhosis of the liver
and uraemia.

- Odours arising from absorbed drugs
and poisons especially the so called
“lead breath”.

- Odours from food, condiments and
stimulant such as cooked eggs and
cheese. Onion, garlic and leeks are well
known for their effects. Alcohol and
tobacco smoking odours may be
recognized several hours after use.

Murata8 et al classified halitosis into
category of genuine halitosis,
pseudohalitosis and halitophobia, genuine
halitosis is sub-classified into
psychological and pathological halitosis,
pathological halitosis itself subdivided into
oral and extra oral halitosis9.
Halitophobia could be a serious problem,
as it sometimes associated with underlying
mental condition10, 11 with occasional
anecdotal reports of suicide12.
While the volatile sulpher compounds
(VSCs) which is the waste product of
bacteria live in the oral cavity are the
principle causative elements of bad
breath13, these bacteria also produce other
waste products and some of these have
their own unpleasant odour too, a few of
these element are:
Cadaverine- the small associated with

corpses.
Putrescine- the odour of decaying meat.
Skatole- the characteristic smell of

human fecal matter.
 Isovaleric acid- the smell of sweaty

feet14.

AIM OF THE STUDY:
The aim of this study is to throw some
light on a common problem which is not
taken in consideration by any medical
specialty other than the dentistry, for that

reason this study try to show the causes of
halitosis, age of presentation, geographical
distribution and its relation with changes of
whether.

PATIENTS & METHODS:
This is a prospective clinical study done in
Basrah governorate in the period between
the 1st of December 2001 to the 30th of
November 2003.
Three hundred twenty-three patients
complaining of halitosis which smelled by
the examiner (objective and subjective)
were collected and analyzed by
otolaryngologist, dentist and physician in
sequences of 162, 115 and 46 patients
respectively.
All the cases of halitosis caused by foods,
smoking and alcohol drinking were
excluded from this study, and this is
applicable for those cases which were not
smelled by the examiner or bad odour
smelled by the examiner but not
experienced by the patients.
In all the patients history, examination and
if needed, investigation were performed for
establishing the diagnosis.

RESULTS & DISCUSSION:
Table (1) shows the causes of halitosis, it is
found that the majority of causes of
halitosis are extra oral (208 patients (equal
to 64%)), the remaining patients (115) had
oral causes (36%). This results is different
from many studies done in this field, all of
these stated that 80-90% of the bad breath
originate locally in the oral cavity(14,15,16),
but Hanker(17) et al stated that up to 90% of
cases of halitosis results from
gastrointestinal or otolaryngological
problems.
Figure (I) shows the relationship between
the causes of halitosis and the mean age of
presentation. It is found that the ages of
patients with halitosis that caused by ENT
diseases were younger than that of oral and
extra oral medical diseases 27.9 years, 46.2
years, 46.6 years respectively. This results
become more clear if exclude neoplastic
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causes from ENT diseases which tend to
occur in middle age and elderly (19 years).
Table (II) presents the geographical
distribution of patients with halitosis, it is
found that the majority of patients with
halitosis were from urban areas (181
patients = 56%), the remaining patients
(142 patients = 44%) were rural
inhabitants. Probably the majority of
patients live in urban areas visits central
hospital or they may take more attention to
their health than rural inhabitant.
The interested finding is a nearly equal
number of halitosis patient who lived in
rural and urban regions who suffered from
oral diseases which probably due to better
nutrition in rural society which reflected on
the health or may be due to refusal of
wearing a denture by rural inhabitant
patients. Figure (II) shows the distribution
of patients with halitosis according to date
of presentation. It is found that the
majority of patients were presented in the
cold months (from October to April) which
equal to 230 patients, comprising 71% of

total number of patients, this probably due
to increase incidence of upper respiratory
tract infection as well as lower respiratory
tract in there months, or probably the
drinking of water and liquids in hot
whether which act to washes and dilutes
the odoriferous substances.

CONCLUSION:
Interest in problem of halitosis has been
largely limited to the dentist and oral
surgeon . In fact, little information found in
the otolaryngological literatures to offer
guidance in the systemic evaluation and
treatment of patients with this problem.
This small work try to establish a fact that
halitosis can be caused by a lot of diseases
other than oral disorders.
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Tables
Table (I): Causes of halitosis

Oral Extra oral

No. % E.N.T No. % Medical No. %

Periodontal disease

Dental caries

Denture

Postoperative

Oral carcinoma

42

32

28

8

2

37

28

24

7

4

Tonsillitis

Sinusitis

Pharyngitis

Adenoid

Septal deviation

Nasal polyp

Epistaxis

Quinsy

Nasal foreign

body

Laryngeal

carcinomas

Oropharyngal

carcinoma

Nasal carcinoma

Sinus carcinoma

39

31

24

18

12

10

9

6

6

3

2

1

1

24

19

15

11

7

6

5

4

4

2

1

0.6

0.6

Bronchitis

Renal failure

D.M

Pneumonia

GERD

Bronchogenic

carcinoma

Neoplasm of

GIT

Chronic liver

diseases

Lung abscess

Broncheactasis

11

9

8

5

4

3

2

2

1

1

24

20

17

11

9

7

4

4

2

2
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Table (II): Geographical distribution of patients with halitosis

Extra oral

Causes

Address

Oral ENT Medical

No. % No. % No. %

Rural 58 50.4 67 41 17 37 142 44

Urban 57 49.6 95 59 29 63 181 56

Total 115 100 162 100 46 100 323 100

Figure (I): Relationship between the causes of halitosis and the mean age of presentation
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Figure (II): Distribution of patients with halitosis according to date of presentation
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الملخص
٢٠٠٣�ϲϧΎѧΜϟ΍�ϦϳήѧθΗ�ήϬѧη�Ϧϣ�ϦϴΛϼΜϟ΍�ΔϳΎϐϟϭھذه دراسھ منظوره امتدت خلال الفتره من الاول لشھر كانون الاول سنة 

.مریض ٣٢٣ن وھي تتضم، ٢٠٠٥سنة 

�ϥϮϠϜѧθϳ�Ϧϳάѧϟ΍ϭ�Ϣѧϔϟ΍�ν ΍ήϣΎѧΑ�ϦϴΑΎѧμϣ�΍ϮϧΎѧϛ�ξ ϳήѧϣ�ήθϋ�ΔδϤΧϭ�ϪΌϣ˼ ˾ ̄ ˿%�ϰѧο ήϤϠϟ�ϲѧϠϜϟ΍�ωϮѧϤΠϤϟ΍�Ϧѧϣˬ�ΎѧϤϨϴΑ

�ΔΒѧδϧ�Ϣϔϟ΍�ΝέΎΧ�ν ΍ήϣ΍�Ϧϣ�ϥϮϧΎόϳ�Ϧϳάϟ΍�ϰο ήϤϟ΍�ΩΪϋ�ϞϜθϳ٦٤٫٤%ˬ�ν ΍ήѧϣ΍�Ϧѧϣ�ϥϮϧΎѧόϳ�Ϧϳάѧϟ΍�ϰѧο ήϤϟ΍�ϚѧΌϟϭ΍�Ϧѧϣ

�Ϣѧѧϔϟ΍�ΝέΎѧѧΧˬ�ϚѧѧϟΎϨϫ˺ ˿ ˻΍�ν ΍ήѧѧϣ΍�Ϧѧѧϣ�ϥϮϧΎѧѧόϳ�ξ ϳήѧѧϣϩήѧѧΠϨΤϟ΍ϭ�ϒѧѧϧϻ΍ϭ�ϥΫϻ)�ϥϮϠϜѧѧθϳ̀ ́(%ˬ�Ϣѧѧϫϭ�ϪѧѧϴϘΒϟ΍�ΎѧѧϤϨϴΑ٤٦ 

%).٢٢یشكلون (مریض یعانون من امراض باطنیھ اخرى

�ΏΎΒѧγ΍�ΐˬ�%)٣٧=مریض ٤٢(لقد كانت اغلب اسباب بخر الفم المتعلقھ بامراض الفم ھي امراض اللثھ  ѧϠϏ΍�ΖϧΎϛ�ΎϤϨϴΑ

�ϮѧϬϓ�ΕΎΒѧμϘϟ΍�ΏΎϬΘϟ΍�Ύϣ΍ˬ�%)٢٤=مریض ٣٩(والانف والحنجره ھي التھاب اللوزتین بخر الفم التابعھ لامراض الاذن

.٢٤=مریض ١١(المسبب الرئیسي لبخر الفم نسبة للامراض الباطنیھ  (%

�Ϣѧϔϟ΍�ν ΍ήѧϣ΍�Ϧѧϣ�ϥϮϧΎόϳ�Ϧϳάϟ΍�ϰο ήϤϠϟ�ϱήϤόϟ΍�ϝΪόϤϟ΍˽ ˿ ̄ ˻�ϪϨѧγ�ˬ�ϥΎѧϛ�ϩήѧΠϨΤϟ΍ϭ�ϒѧϧϻ΍ϭ�ϥΫϻ΍�ϰѧο ήϤϟ˻ ̀ ̄ ̂�ϪϨѧγ

�Ϧѧϣ�ϩΩέΎѧΒϟ΍�ήϬѧηϻ΍�ϲѧϓ�Ϣѧϔϟ΍�ήѧΨΑ�ϰѧο.سنھ  ٤٦٫٦لاولئك الذین یعانون من الامراض الباطنیھ ، ήϣ�ΕΎϧΎόϣ�ϥϮϜΗΎϣ�ΎΒϟΎϏ

)شھر نیسان في الاشھرمن تشرین الاول الى، %٧١=مریض ٢٣٠(السنھ 
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