HALITOSIS (BAD BREATH)A CLINICAL STUDY

Dr. Ahmed M. Al-Abbasi (M.B.Ch.B). – F.I.C.M.S (ORL)* Dr.Shamil A. Hilal M.B.Ch.B (F.I.C.M.S.) (ORL)** ZahraK. Saeed (B.Sc)***

ABSTRACT:

This is a prospective study done in the period between the 1^{st} of December 2003 to 30^{th} of November 2005, it includes 323 patient.

One hundred fifteen patients complaining of oral disorders, comprises 35.6% of all the studied patients, while 208 patient had extra oral disorder (64.4%). From those with extra oral diseases, 162 patients had otorhinolaryngological disorder comprises (78%), and the remaining 46 patients had medical disease (22%).

The commonest cause of oral disorders was periodontal disease (42 patients = 37%), the commonest cause of otolaryngological disorders was tonsillitis (39 patients =24%), while commonest medical cause of halitosis was bronchitis (11 patients =24%).

The mean age pf presentation of halitosis caused by oral disease, was 46.2 year, otolaryngological diseases was 27.9 years and for medical diseases was 46.6 years. Commonly the patient with halitosis presented in the cold months (230 patients of them presented in the period between October and April =71% from all the studied patients).

Key words : Halitosis, Bad breath, Oral disorders

INTRODUCTION:

Halitosis (bad breath) is estimated to affect up to 50% of the population, with varying degree of intensity and aetiology^{1,2,3}. This can have consequences for private or professional life, reasons can imply many specialties: dentistry, otorhinolaryngology, hepatology, genetics and psychiatry^{4, 5.}

The quality and intensity of breath normally changes with age with unknown cause, the breath of infant and children is said to be sweet and pleasing which may participate in the close bonding between infant and their parents, the breath of adolescent become somewhat heavy and slightly pungent but not unpleasant. However, in middle age the breath definitely becomes less pleasant even with fastidious habits of oral care, the breath of aged become more intense and disagreeable even with meticulous oral hygiene⁶.

The first classification of halitosis done by Prinz $(1930)^7$, as follow:

- Odours arising from dental defect allowing food stagnation, from denture and excessive caries.
- Odours arising from the soft structures of oral cavity such as gingivitis, periodontal disease, Vincent's infection, ulcers and malignant disease.
- Odours arising from pharyngeal region and the nose especially pharyngitis, tonsillar infection, and adenoid, from

^{*} Ass. professor of Otorhinolaryngology- College of Medicine-Basrah University

^{**} Lecturer Otolaryngologist - College of Medicine - Thi-Qar University

^{***} Dentistry College - Basrah-University

- the nose like ozena and nasal tumours.
- Odours arising from digestive tract due to diseases of oesophagus, stricture and cancer causing ulceration.
- Odours arising from bronchopulmonary disease especially gangrene of the lung putrid bronchitis.
- Odours arising from metabolic disorders like DM, cirrhosis of the liver and uraemia.
- Odours arising from absorbed drugs and poisons especially the so called "lead breath".
- Odours from food, condiments and stimulant such as cooked eggs and cheese. Onion, garlic and leeks are well known for their effects. Alcohol and tobacco smoking odours may be recognized several hours after use.

Murata⁸ et al classified halitosis into category of genuine halitosis, pseudohalitosis and halitophobia, genuine halitosis is sub-classified into psychological and pathological halitosis, pathological halitosis itself subdivided into oral and extra oral halitosis⁹.

Halitophobia could be a serious problem, as it sometimes associated with underlying mental condition^{10, 11} with occasional anecdotal reports of suicide¹².

While the volatile sulpher compounds (VSCs) which is the waste product of bacteria live in the oral cavity are the principle causative elements of bad breath¹³, these bacteria also produce other waste products and some of these have their own unpleasant odour too, a few of these element are:

- Cadaverine- the small associated with corpses.
- Putrescine- the odour of decaying meat.
- Skatole- the characteristic smell of human fecal matter.
- Isovaleric acid- the smell of sweaty feet 14 .

AIM OF THE STUDY:

The aim of this study is to throw some light on a common problem which is not taken in consideration by any medical specialty other than the dentistry, for that reason this study try to show the causes of halitosis, age of presentation, geographical distribution and its relation with changes of whether.

PATIENTS & METHODS:

This is a prospective clinical study done in Basrah governorate in the period between the 1^{st} of December 2001 to the 30^{th} of November 2003.

Three hundred twenty-three patients complaining of halitosis which smelled by the examiner (objective and subjective) were collected and analyzed by otolaryngologist, dentist and physician in sequences of 162, 115 and 46 patients respectively.

All the cases of halitosis caused by foods, smoking and alcohol drinking were excluded from this study, and this is applicable for those cases which were not smelled by the examiner or bad odour smelled by the examiner but not experienced by the patients.

In all the patients history, examination and if needed, investigation were performed for establishing the diagnosis.

RESULTS & DISCUSSION:

Table (1) shows the causes of halitosis, it is found that the majority of causes of halitosis are extra oral (208 patients (equal to 64%)), the remaining patients (115) had oral causes (36%). This results is different from many studies done in this field, all of these stated that 80-90% of the bad breath originate locally in the oral cavity^(14,15,16). but $Hanker^{(17)}$ et al stated that up to 90% of cases of halitosis results from gastrointestinal otolaryngological or problems.

Figure (I) shows the relationship between the causes of halitosis and the mean age of presentation. It is found that the ages of patients with halitosis that caused by ENT diseases were younger than that of oral and extra oral medical diseases 27.9 years, 46.2 years, 46.6 years respectively. This results become more clear if exclude neoplastic causes from ENT diseases which tend to occur in middle age and elderly (19 years). Table (II) presents the geographical distribution of patients with halitosis, it is found that the majority of patients with halitosis were from urban areas (181 patients = 56%), the remaining patients (142 patients = 44%) were rural inhabitants. Probably the majority of patients live in urban areas visits central hospital or they may take more attention to their health than rural inhabitant.

The interested finding is a nearly equal number of halitosis patient who lived in rural and urban regions who suffered from oral diseases which probably due to better nutrition in rural society which reflected on the health or may be due to refusal of wearing a denture by rural inhabitant patients. Figure (II) shows the distribution of patients with halitosis according to date of presentation. It is found that the majority of patients were presented in the cold months (from October to April) which equal to 230 patients, comprising 71% of total number of patients, this probably due to increase incidence of upper respiratory tract infection as well as lower respiratory tract in there months, or probably the drinking of water and liquids in hot whether which act to washes and dilutes the odoriferous substances.

CONCLUSION:

Interest in problem of halitosis has been largely limited to the dentist and oral surgeon. In fact, little information found in the otolaryngological literatures to offer guidance in the systemic evaluation and treatment of patients with this problem. This small work try to establish a fact that halitosis can be caused by a lot of diseases other than oral disorders.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Dr. Ammar Al- Jassim , dentist in Basrah health center kindly participated in this work.

Tables

Oral	Extra oral							
	No.	%	E.N.T	No.	%	Medical	No.	%
Periodontal disease	42	37	Tonsillitis	39	24	Bronchitis	11	24
Dental caries			Sinusitis	31	19	Renal failure	9	20
Denture	32	28	Pharyngitis	24	15	D.M	8	17
Postoperative	28	24	Adenoid	18	11	Pneumonia	5	11
Oral carcinoma	8	7	Septal deviation	12	7	GERD	4	9
	2	4	Nasal polyp			Bronchogenic	3	7
			Epistaxis	10	6	carcinoma		
			Quinsy	9	5	Neoplasm of	2	4
			Nasal foreign	6	4	GIT		
			body	6	4	Chronic liver	2	4
			Laryngeal			diseases		
			carcinomas	3	2	Lung abscess	1	2
			Oropharyngal			Broncheactasis	1	2
			carcinoma	2	1			
			Nasal carcinoma					
			Sinus carcinoma	1	0.6			
				1	0.6			

Table (I): Causes of halitosis

Halitosis (Bad Breath)A Clinical Study

			Extra oral					
Causes	Oral		ENT		Medical			
Address	No.	%	No.	%	No.	%		
Rural	58	50.4	67	41	17	37	142	44
Urban	57	49.6	95	59	29	63	181	56
Total	115	100	162	100	46	100	323	100

Table (II): G	Feographical	distribution	of patients	with halitosis
10000 (11). 0	000.0000000		of pennenno	



Figure (I): Relationship between the causes of halitosis and the mean age of presentation



Figure (II): Distribution of patients with halitosis according to date of presentation

REFERENCES:

- 1- Bosy A, Kulkarni GV, Rosenburg M, McCulloch CA. Relationship of oral malodour to peiodentitis: evidence of independence in discrete subpopulation. Journal of Periodontoogy, 1994; 65: 37-46.
- 2- Meskin LH. A breath of freshair. Journal of American Dentistry Association. 1996; 127: 1282-1286.
- 3- Miyazaki H, Sakao S, Kotoh Y, Takehara T. Oral malodour in the general population in Japan. In: Rosenburg M (ed.): bad breath: Research perspectives, 1995; pp.119-136. Tel Aviv: Ramot.
- 4- Morita M, Wang HL. Association between malodour and adult periodentitis. J-Clin-Periodetol. 2002; 28(4): 813-819.
- 5- Meningaud JP, Bado F, Faure E, Bertrand JC, Guilbert F. Halitosis in 1999. Rev-Stomatol-Chir-Maxillofac. 1999; 100(5): 240-244.
- 6- Ronald SP. Halitosis. In: Special topics in otolaryngology, North America Clinic of Otolaryngology. 1998: 111-117.
- 7- Thomas I, Goldman I. Oral pathology, 5th ed., CV Mosby Company, St. Louis. 1960: 931-944.
- 8- Murta T, Yamaga T, Tida T, Migazaki H, Yaegaki K. Classification and examination of halitosis. Ant-Dent-J. 2002; 52(3): 181-186.

- 9- Quirynen M, Zhao H, Van SD. Review of treatment of oral malodour. Clinical Oral Investigations. 2002; 69: 374-382.
- 10- Yaekaki K, Coil JM. Classification, and treatment of halitosis; clinical perspective. J Can Dent Assoc. 2000; 66: 257-261.
- 11- Eli I, Baht R, Kazlousky A, Rosenburg M. The complaint of oral malodour; possible psychopathological aspect. Psychosomatic medicine. 1996; 58: 156-159.
- 12- Yaegaki K. Oral malodour and periodontal disease. In: Rosenburg M. ed. Bad breath: research perspectives. Tel Aviv; Ramot publishing. 1995: 87-108.
- 13- Rosenburg M, Septon I, Eli I, Bar-Ness R, Gelemter I, Brenner S, Gabbay J. Halitosis measurement by an industrial sulphide monitor. J Periodentol. 1991; 62: 487-489.
- 14- Tonzetich J. Production and origin of oral malodour; a review of mechanisms and methods of analysis. J Periodentol. 1977; 48: 13-20.
- 15- Sculty C, El-Maaytah M, Porter SR, Greenman J. Breath odour etiopathogenesis, assessment and management. Euro-J-Oral-Sci. 1997; 105: 287-293.
- 16- Carmona T, Limeres Posse, Diz DP, Fernandez FJ, Garcia V. Extra oral aetiology of halitosis. Med-Oral. 2001; 6(1): 40-47.
- 17- Hanker J, Schuster F, Nessler K. Successful treatment of gut-caused halitosis with suspension of living non pathogenic E-coli: a case report. Euro-J-Pediatr. 2001; 160(10): 592-594.

بخر الفم - دراسة سريريه

د. احمد العباسى*، د. شامل هلال**، د. زهراء السعيد***

الملخص

هذه دراسه منظوره امتدت خلال الفتره من الاول لشهر كانون الاول سنة ٢٠٠٣ ولغاية الثلاثين من شهر تشرين الثاني سنة ٢٠٠٥ ، وهي تتضمن ٣٢٣ مريض .

منه وخمسة عشر مريض كانوا مصابين بامراض الفم والذين يشكلون ٣٥,٣ % من المجموع الكلي للمرضى ،بينما يشكل عدد المرضى الذين يعانون من امراض خارج الفم نسبة ٤,٤ %،من اولنك المرضى الذين يعانون من امراض خارج الفم ، هنالك ١٦٢ مريض يعانون من امراض الاذن والانف والحنجره (يشكلون ٧٨ %)،بينما البقيه وهم ٤٦ مريض يعانون من امراض باطنيه اخرى (يشكلون ٢٢ %).

لقد كانت اغلب اسباب بخر الفم المتعلقه بامراض الفم هي امراض اللثه (٤٢ مريض =٣٧%)، بينما كانت اغلب اسباب بخر الفم التابعه لامراض الاذن والانف والحنجره هي التهاب اللوزتين (٣٩ مريض =٢٤%) ، اما التهاب القصبات فهو المسبب الرئيسي لبخر الفم نسبة للامراض الباطنيه (١١ مريض =٢٤%) .

المعدل العمري للمرضى الذين يعانون من امراض الفم ٢,٢ ٤ سنه ، لمرضى الاذن والانف والحنجره كان ٢٧,٩ سنه ، لاولئك الذين يعانون من الامراض الباطنيه ٢,٦ ٤ سنه . غالبا ماتكون معانات مرضى بخر الفم في الاشهر البارده من السنه (٢٣٠ مريض = ٢٠%، في الاشهر من تشرين الاول الى شهر نيسان)

^{*} كلية الطب / جامعة البصرة

^{**} كلية الطب / جامعة ذي قار

^{***} كلية الصيدلة / جامعة البصرة